

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

IN RE:

**COX ENTERPRISES, INC.,
SET-TOP CABLE TELEVISION
BOX ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This document relates to:

RICHARD HEALY,

Plaintiff,

v.

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 12-ML-2048-C

**COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.'S RENEWED MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A
NEW TRIAL, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PLAINTIFF DID NOT INTRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE THAT WOULD ALLOW THE JURY TO FIND FOR PLAINTIFF ON HIS TYING CLAIM.....	3
A. Plaintiff Did Not Offer Evidence Sufficient To Get To The Jury On The Element Of Coercion.....	3
B. Plaintiff Did Not Offer Evidence Sufficient To Get To The Jury On The Element Of Substantial Foreclosure Of Commerce	5
C. Plaintiff Did Not Offer Evidence Sufficient To Get To The Jury On The Element Of Market Power	9
II. COX IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THIS CASE COULD ONLY HAVE BEEN PRESENTED TO THE JURY UNDER THE RULE OF REASON AND PLAINTIFF HAD NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING A RULE OF REASON CLAIM	11
A. The Evidence Presented Did Not Support A Per Se Instruction Because Plaintiff Offered No Evidence Of Any Substantial Potential For Impact On Competition.....	11
B. Plaintiff’s Argument And Evidence About CableCARDS Triggered The Protections That Cox Is Entitled To Under The National Cooperative Research And Production Act, 15 U.S.C. § 4301 et seq.....	14
C. Plaintiff Has No Evidence To Support A Rule Of Reason Claim.....	16
III. PLAINTIFF DID NOT PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF ANTITRUST INJURY OR DAMAGES TO PERMIT THE CLAIM TO REACH THE JURY	17
A. Plaintiff Offered No Evidence that Cox’s Conduct Was the Cause of Antitrust Injury.....	17
B. Plaintiff Offered No Evidence Of The Price Of The Tied And Tying Package Absent The Alleged Anticompetitive Conduct	19
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, COX MOVES FOR A NEW TRIAL UNDER RULE 59	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Mid-Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 411 (4th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	17
<i>Atl. Richfield v. USA Petroleum, Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	17, 18
<i>Barnett v. Life Ins. Co. of the Sw.</i> , 562 F.2d 15 (10th Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Berkey Photo v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	12
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 1559 (10th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	18
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Meraj Int’l Inv. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2003)	1, 22
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	18
<i>Elliott Indus. L.P. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distribs. (Gulf) Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986)	5, 13, 17

Freeland v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)21, 22

Full Draw Prods. v. Easton Sports, Inc.,
182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) 18

Gregory v. Fort Bridger Rendezvous Ass’n,
448 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006) 16

Ill. Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006)3, 12

Jackson v. NTMedia, LLC,
233 F. App’x 770 (10th Cir. 2006) 1

Jarrett v. Insight Communications Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103079 (W.D. Ky. July 14, 2014)..... 4

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....*passim*

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.,
677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) 20

Kirkbride v. Terex USA, LLC,
798 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 2015) 2

Konik v. Champlain Valley Physicians Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
733 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1984) 4

Kypta v. McDonald’s Corp.,
671 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1982)19, 20

L. Knife & Son, Inc. v. Banfi Prods. Corp.,
118 F.R.D. 269 (D. Mass. 1987)..... 20

Lakeland Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Astellas US, LLC,
763 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2014) 19

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002) 9

Miller v. Prairie Ctr. Muffler, Inc.,
2005 WL 679088 (D. Kan. Feb. 22, 2005)..... 23

Powell v. Fournet,
846 F. Supp. 1443 (D. Colo. 1994)..... 1, 2

Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters. LLC,
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) 20

Searles v. Bruce,
2007 WL 2461618 (D. Kan. Aug. 23, 2007)..... 1

Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Health Fund v. Amgen, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62181 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2008)..... 21

Siegel v. Chicken Delight, Inc.,
448 F.2d 43 (9th Cir. 1971) 20

United Farmers Agents Ass’n v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 5, 8

Will v. Comprehensive Accounting Corp.,
776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985) 20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 4301 14

15 U.S.C. § 4302 14, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 1, 2, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 22, 23

TREATISES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of
Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2015) 22
